NOTICE OF MEETING
AMHERST COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

The Ambherst County Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing on Thursday,
December 8, 2011, in the Amherst County Administration Building, 153 Washington Street,
Amberst, VA, at 7:00 PM on the following request. Information pertaining to the request is on
file and available for public review at the Planning Department in the Amherst County
Administration Building weekdays, between 8:30 AM and 5:00 PM. Accommodations for
persons with a sight, speaking or hearing disability will be made by this office if notified a
minimum of four working days prior to the hearing date. Telephone 434-946-9303, TDD 434-
946-9335.

2011A-04 Request by Rising Sun Missionary Baptist Church, for approval of a
variance from Sections 804 and 601.02.2 of the Zoning & Subdivision Ordinance to
decrease the minimum permitted front property line setback from fifty (50) feet to
twenty-eight and one-half (28.4) feet and allow the existing non-conforming structure to
be enlarged in excess of fifty (50) percent of its original floor area through a non-
conforming addition, in order to construct a new sanctuary for the existing church. The
request is referenced by a site plan submitted by Acres of Virginia, Inc., dated 10/18/11.
The property is located at 230 Rising Sun Circle in Monroe, VA, and is further identified
as being tax map parcel numbers 137-A-13 &15.
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Ambherst County
Department of Planning and Zoning
Matthew D. Rowe, Assistant Zoning Administrator / Planner

Variance Review
Staff Report
November 21,2011

RE: Case#: 2011A-04
Tax Parcel #: 137—-A - 13
Magisterial District: Elon
Lot Size: 3.092 Acres
Zoning: A-1 Agricultural Residential

Applicant:

Rising Sun Missionary Baptist Church
P.O. Box 265

Monroe, VA 24574

Property Owner:
Same as Applicant

Request:

A variance request from Sections 804 and 601.02.2 of the Zoning & Subdivision
Ordinance to decrease the minimum permitted front property line setback from fifty (50)
feet to approximately twenty-eight and one-half (28.4) feet and allow the existing non-
conforming structure to be enlarged in excess of fifty (50) percent of its original floor
area through a non-conforming addition, in order to construct a new sanctuary for the
existing church.

Summary:

In accordance with Section 1006 of the Zoning & Subdivision Ordinance of Amherst County,
Rising Sun Missionary Baptist Church, has submitted a request for a variance from Sections 804
~and 601.02.2 of the Ordinance. The variance request is to decrease the minimum permitted front
property line setback from fifty (50) feet to approximately twenty-eight and one-half (28.4) feet
and allow the existing non-conforming structure to be enlarged in excess of fifty (50) percent of



its original floor area through a non-conforming addition, in order to construct a new sanctuary
for the existing church located on property within the A-1 Agricultural Residential District.

The property line separating lots “15” and “13” has been vacated (reconfiguration plat approved
by Staff on 11/21/2011 and recorded on the same day) resulting in a reconfigured “Lot 137,
consisting of 3.092 acres; removing the conflict of constructing the proposed addition over the
mentioned property line.

If the request is approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals, the applicant/property owner must
still receive approval for a Special Exception permit and the submitted Site Plan.

Staff Comment(s):

When dealing with the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000
(RLUIPA), there are typically two fundamental themes that emerge:
-The neutral application of generally applicable and legitimate land use
regulations will usually not be found to impose a substantial burden on religious exercise;
-And, the arbitrary, capricious, or unlawful application of generally applicable
and legitimate land use regulations will likely result in a finding that the locality
substantially burdened religious exercise.

In a related case, Living Water Church of God v. Charter Township of Meridian, 2007
U.S. App. LEXIS 28825 (6™ Cir. 2007)(unpublished), the court suggested that the
following consideration was helpful to the analysis: “though the government action may
make religious exercise more expensive or difficult, does the government action place
substantial pressure on a religious institution to violate its religious beliefs or effectively
bar a religious institution from using its property in the exercise of its religion?” Living
Water Church of God noted that denial of the permit (increasing the floor area from
11,000 sq. ft. to 35,000 sq. ft.) would burden the church in several ways: (1) it would
prevent the church from expanding to its desired size; (2) it required the church to apply
for a special use permit (similar to a variance request); and (3) would require the church
to develop new plans to meet requirements. Nonetheless, the court said that the fact that
the church’s “current facility is too small does not give the church free reign to construct
on its lot a building of whatever size it chooses, regardless of limitations imposed by the
zoning ordinance”. The court then concluded that, although the locality’s action
burdened the church’s hope and objective to have a building size it desired and made the
church’s religious exercise more expensive or difficult, “we cannot say that it places
substantial pressure on this religious institution to violate its religious beliefs or that it
effectively bars the institution from using its property in the exercise of religion”. Please
note, that the court emphasized that its decision was grounded in facts and said that if the
church had proffered evidence showing that it cannot carry out its church missions and
ministries due to the locality’s denial, the outcome might be different. (Per Zoning Law
for the Virginia Zoning Official; Zoning Officials Certification Test Preparation Program;
written by Greg Kamptner, Deputy County Attorney, County of Albemarle; July 29,
2010) '



In addition, on a local level, the Amherst County Board of Zoning Appeals considered a request
by Oronoco Brethren Church (case #2009A-001) for approval of a variance from the required
minimum setback from the National Forest. The request was for 102 feet of the required 200-
foot setback from the National Forest, such that the proposed structure would encroach to within
98 feet of the National Forest setback. According to the Board in the given case, the church was
an existing use prior to the adoption of the Zoning & Subdivision Ordinance and the National
Forest setback. In addition, the Board heard numerous comments from the church and its agent
regarding the need for additional bathrooms, ADA accessibility, and potential religious worship
restrictions by not having the addition for class space. The church and their agent provided
examples of church members who would benefit directly from the project; the meetings minutes
state that the pastor gave several names of those individuals who were disabled (as defined by
the ADA) and how the improvements would benefit them. After discussion, the Board approved
the request 4-1, based upon the rationales: That Federal ADA requirements should “trump” local
zoning code requirements; the church use existed prior to the Zoning & Subdivision Ordinance;
the setback hardship reasonably restricts the property; ADA ramps and accessibility are a
necessity, and the request is in harmony and spirit of the Zoning & Subdivision Ordinance.

Procedure for Review:

Under Section 403 of the Zoning & Subdivision Ordinance, “...no building or part thereof
shall be erected, constructed, moved or structurally altered except in conformity with the
regulations” listed in the Ordinance. The original Zoning Permit for the structure was
approved by the Planning Director/Zoning Administrator (Jeremy S. Bryant) based upon the
submitted information, which was in conformance with the requirements of the Ordinance.
Unfortunately, the structure was not constructed in the approved location resulting in a self
created hardship.

Under §15.2-2309 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, and Sec. 1402.03 (b.) of the
County Code, no variance shall be authorized by the Board unless it finds:

a. That the strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship.

The property is occupied by an existing church which is a special exception use
within the A-1 Agricultural Residential District. The church would like to construct
a new sanctuary addition to serve its expanding membership. There appears to be
a potential conforming footprint area (not requiring a variance) to construct an
addition of similar size towards the rear portion of the property, however, that area
is affected by a moderate front-to-back slope and would be an additional distance
from the proposed parking area for parishioners. The church would be able to
construct a 1,760 sq. ft. addition without exceeding fifty (50) percent of the existing
structure’s floor area (which is 3,520 sq. ft.)



b. That the hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district
and the same vicinity.

The front yard setback requirement applies to all lots in the A-1 zoning district. All
structures permitted after the adoption date of the current Zoning & Subdivision
Ordinance (circa 1982) are required to meet all setbacks and restrictions for the A-1
District. There are numerous adjoining properties that also contain structures that
encroach into the A-1 District’s front property line setback (along Rising Sun
Circle/ Rt. 747). There are no records or data related to the expansion of existing
non-conforming structures in excess of fifty (50) percent of their original floor area.

c. That the authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property and that the character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the
variance.

The property is located at the terminus of Rising Sun Circle/ Rt. 747, and the
church owns several acres adjacent to the property. The addition may result in
additional traffic on Rising Sun Circle/Rt. 747, as the church expands its ministries
and activities. It is important to note, that according to various sources, the church
was established in 1922, prior to the construction of the majority of structures in the
vicinity and prior to state maintenance of the road. The structure meets all other
side and rear property line setbacks, and does not encroach towards any other
neighboring structures. No other structures in the vicinity are similar in size and
use as the proposed final floor area for the church. Staff believes that the granting
of the variance request will not change the character of the district, since the church
use has been located on the property for decades, and will not be of substantial
detriment to adjacent property.

Additional Considerations:

It is important to note, that § 15.2-2309 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended,
also declares that the requesting property owner must have “acquired the property in
good faith”; '

The church has existed on the property since 1922 (according to various
sources). The existing structure has served the current membership adequately
for many years, however as the church membership has grown it has created
the need for additional sanctuary space. Since both, the proposed area does not
contain an outstanding violation and the variance request is not for an existing
structure in violation, the property must be considered to have been acquired in
good faith. (Per Zoning Law for the Virginia Zoning Official; Zoning Officials
Certification Test Preparation Program; written by Greg Kamptner, Deputy County
Attorney, County of Albemarle; July 29, 2010)



And that the hardship must be caused by “reason of the exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, size or shape” of the parcel (including topographic conditions).

The property is affected by a moderate front-to-back slope that eventually leads
to a perennial stream bed. The flattest area on the property is where the
existing church and proposed church are located.

In addition, no variance shall be authorized unless the board finds that the condition or
situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make
reasonably practicable the formulation of general regulation to be adopted as an amendment
to the ordinance.

In authorizing a variance the board may impose such conditions regarding the location,
character and other features of the proposed structure or use as it may deem necessary in the
public interest, and may require a guarantee or bond to ensure that the conditions imposed are
being and will continue to be complied with.

Should the Board of Zoning Appeals approve this request; Staff recommends the
following conditions:

1.

Attached:

The variance is granted for Tax Map Parcel No. 137 — A — 13 to reduce the front
property line setback from fifty (50) feet to approximately twenty-eight and one-half
(28.4) feet and allow the existing non-conforming structure to be enlarged in excess
of fifty (50) percent of its original floor area through a non-conforming addition, in
order to construct a new sanctuary for the existing church..

The church addition shall be located as shown in the “Site Plan” for Rising Sun
Missionary Baptist Church, certified by Thomas C. Brooks Sr., and dated October 18,
2011.

The granting of this variance shall not be construed to vest in the applicant a right to
the variance until all necessary local, State and Federal plan application, review and
approval processes have been completed.

This approval may be revoked by the County of Ambherst or its designated agent for
failure by the applicant or its assigns to comply with any of the listed conditions or
any provision of Federal, State or local regulations.

Notice to Adjacent Property Owners
Tax Parcel Map

Plat

Variance Request Application
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ZONING PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Case: 2011A-04

Board/Commission:
Boar of Zoning Appeals
Planning Commission
Board of Supervisars

Applicant/Owner:

Property Owner

IAdjoining Property Owners:

Meeting Date/Public Hearing:
12/8/2011
12/15/2011
1/17/2012

Rising Sun Missionary Baptist Church
PO Box 265
Monroe, VA 24574

Same

Tax Map # 137-A-14

Tax Map # 137-A-12

Tax Map # 137-A-19,22,43,51,53,54

James & Peggy Burford

Ray & Carolyn Burford

Danny & Jamie Curd

11509 Glissade Dr.

176 Rising Sun Cir

142 Clover Hill Lane

Clinton'MD 20735

Monroe, VA 24574

Monroe, VA 24574

Tax Map # 137-A-15

Tax Map # 137-A-27

Tax Map # 137-A-13

Rose Mary Burford

Rising Sun Missionary Baptist Ch

203 Rising Sun Cir

POB 265

Monroe, VA 24574

Monroe, VA 24574

Tax Map # 137-A-24

William & Mary Burford

203 Rising Sun Circ

Monroe VA 24574

I hereby make affidavit that the notices of public hearing for this case as required by
Section 15.2-2204 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amending, have been sent by first

class mail to the last known address of the owners of abutting property as shown on the
current real estate tax assessment books.

Stacey Stinnett

Foos oyt

(Signature)

Administrative Assnstant WW&% e . ATitle)

[/ =Rz —/]

(Date)




APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE/
MAP INTERPRETATION/APPEAL
Ambherst County, Virginia

The undersigned applicant wishes to petition Amherst County Board of Zoning Appeals for a
Variance/Map Interpretation/Appeal. Please refer to Section 1006 and 1402 of the zoning ordinance
regarding the proper procedure. Please call the Department of Planning and Zoning at 434-946-9303
if you have any questions regarding the County Board of Zoning Appeals duties.

Applicant / Property Owner Information

Rising Sun Missionary Baptist Church

Applicant Name
P. O. Box 265, 230 Rising Sun Circle, Monroe, VA 24574
Applicant Address City/Town State Zip Code

434-929-1957

Applicant phone number Applicant fax number Applicant E-Mail
You are the (%) property owner; ( ) agent for the property owner.

If you are the agent for the property owner, do you have consent of the owner attached? Please
circle one: Yes/No

n/a

Property Owner Name

n/a

Property Owner Mailing Address City/Town State Zip Code

n/a

Property owner telephone number Property owner fax number Property owner E-Mail

Location of Property

230 Rising Sun Circle, Monroe, VA 137A-13 & 15

Street Address Tax parcel ID number

General Description of Property

3.092 acres as shown on attached site plan

When and how did you acquire the property?

The property was purchased by the church over 125 years ago and is currently

recorded in DB 862, page 157 and DB 943, Page 143, in the Clerk's Office




Current Use(s) of Property

religious facility

Proposed Use(s) of Property

same

TotalAcreage: 3.092 acres

Check all categodes that apply:

Public water Prvate wells __ X

Public sewer On-site septic systems X Mass drainfield(s)

Cutrent Zoning: & Zonirg I8 B-i 37

(Please circle all that apply) h?
P-1 <5;‘ ; R2 R3 Vi1 B2 M1 FH WS
130 Ovetlay Distgict  Other

Request for variance in order to: _decrease front yard setback

Fill in only the line(s) that Code Applicant Code Variance
apply to your request Section has requires requested

Total area:

Lot width:

Front yard setback: 801.01 28.4" 50" 25?

Side yard setback:

Rear yard setback:

Public street frontage:

Other (write in):

Section 15.2-2309 of the Code of Vitrginia requires the Board of Zoning Appeals to
make the following findings before a variance can be granted. Please read the factors
listed below carefully and in your own words, describe how your request meets each
factor. If additional space is needed, use an additional sheet of paper. Justification
shall be based on the following three (3) criteria:




1. That the strict application of this otdinance would produce undue hardship.

Due to the topographic natures of the property.

2. That such hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same

zoning district and the same vicinity.
The other properties along Rising Sun Circle are built out. The dwellings

were constructed closer to the road. The average front yard setback by

meagsurement ig 30 1!

3. That the authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property and that the character of the district will not be changed by

the granting of the variance.
The existing and proposed new church buildings are at the dead end of Rising Sun

Circle. The church owns the majority of the surrounding properties. Building

the new F:rvi'l-i?-y will not r-'h:anga the character of the district since the property

has been occupied by a church facility.

Has the BZA heard a request for this property within twelve (12) months of the date of this
application? ¥es/No

Proffers and Conditions
List any proffers or conditions currently associated with this property.

none

Application fee and other requirements

A $300.00 application fee must be paid to the County of Ambherst upon submission of this
application for the cost of advertising and for expenses of notifying the adjacent property owners and
incidental to reviewing, publishing, and processing the application (Section 1009, Administrative Fee
Structure).

A survey plat of the property by a certified land surveyor must accompany this application. The scale
should be 17=100".



Signatures

The undersigned Applicant hereby affirms that all information contained herein is accurate
to the best of his/her knowledge and confirms that he/she has read the Application and its
Instructions and has paid all fees currently due and is aware of costs which may be assessed
to Applicant related to this Application process. The undersigned Applicant (and
Landowner, if applicable) also authorizes entry onto the subject property by the Zoning
Administrator, Planning Director and/or PC or BZA duting the normal discharge of their

duties regarding the above Applicant.

Property Owner Signature Date
rd

A

/‘4 cezs OF (///zc/ﬂ///f IWNC

/YIC«: AT Agent Signature Date
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